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bill@polarislawgroup. com .
Polans Law Group
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501 San Benito Street, Suite 200 : N s i ;\Q‘BY T Shaddix. Depuly Clerk
Hollister, CA 95023 R I A 2 . .
Telephone:  (831)531-4214 . v v T:;',:i;_..g:‘t;_.
Facsimile:  (831y634-0333 - ' - e T IOTRI

Dennis S, Hyun (SBN 224240)
dhyun@hyunlegal com

HYUN LEGAL APC

515 S. Figueroa Street, Suite ]250
Los Angeles, CA 9007
Telephone: (213) 488- 6555
Facsimile: (213) 488-6554

Majed Dakak (SBN 271875)

mdakak@bkslaw.com

KESSELMAN BRANTLY STOCKINGER LLP

1230 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite 400 . eyt ol Shan e T
Manihattan Beach, CA 90266 SRR ENHAUSTURUE S L S R
Phone: -~ (310) 307-4555 Phene e bR
Facsimile: (310) 307-4570 o

Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Putative Class
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO
CARLA ZAYAC, on behalf of herself and other | Case No. 34 2021-00293728

sifilarly situated and asa proxy for the State of . TR
Cahfomla, . NN [Assigned for aII purposes to Department 28
_ . S B . Hon LaunA Da ‘ell] o .
S Plaintiff, . ' _ :
L : SHOSED] ORDER GRANTING
‘vs, OTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL
' | OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
SUTTER VALLEY MEDICAL
FOUNDATION, a California corporation;
SUTTER VALLEY HOSPITALS, a California Date: March 17, 2023
corporation; and DOES 1 through 50, inclusive, Time: 9:00 a.m.
Department: 28
Defendants.
Reservation No.: 2707268
Complaint Filed: February 2, 2021
_ . - - | FACFiled; . - March 3,2021
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Plaintiff Carla Zayac's motion for an Order Granting Preliminary Approval of Class Action
Settlement hearing was held before this Court on March'17, 2023,
L RECITALS RN e S HCER

1. . Onorabout November 25, 2020 Plamtlff 'sent written notice to Defendant Sutter Valley
Medical Foundation and to the California Labor and Workforce Development Agency (“LWDA™) of
Defendants’ violations of Labor Code §§ 201-204, 226, 226.7, 246, and 512, pursuant to Labor Code §
2693, et seq. On that basis, on February 2, 2021, Plaintiff filed her initial Complaint in this Action in the
Sacramento County Superior Court as a Class Action asserting Violation of Labor Code § 201, 233, 246;
Violation of Labor Code § 226; Violation of Labor Code § 226.7 & 512; and Violation of Business &
Professions Code § 17200 et seq On or about February 12, 2021, Plaintiff sent written notice to Sutter

Valley Hospltals and the LWDA addmg Sutter Valiey Hospltals as-a respondent to. the ,anate Attomeys '

General Act (the “PAGA”) clatms. The initial Complaint also made claims by Plaintiff and on behalf of
herself and all others similarly situated under Labor Code § 2698, ef seq. (“PAGA Action™). The PAGA
Action also alleges the same Labor Code violations as a proxy for the State of California pursuant to the
Labor Code Private Attorneys General Act of 2004 (“PAGA”). On March 3, 2021, Plaintiff filed 2 First
Amended Complamt addmg another potential defendant, Suiter Valley Hospltals .

2 On September 9, 2022 the Parties pametpated ina full-day, arms-length mednatmn

WA T e L IR :

settlement of‘ the clmms‘ ifi the Actlon, 3ub_|ect to the Court’s approval The settlement was
memorialized in a Memorandum of Understanding, subject to later completion of a long-form
Settlement Agreement. The Parties were able to negotiate the settlement terms in the Joint Stipulation of
Class Action and PAGA Settlement and Relcase (the “Agreement”). As set forth in the Agreement, the
Parties have specifically excluded any and all claims for meal and rest period violations from the Class
Members? and PAGA Released Claims. . .. T R .

IL. ' FINDINGS R ' ' ;'-:- é' el ‘\ R

3. The Court conditionally certifies the followmg Class: all non-exempt current or-former..”

employees of Defendant in the State of California who reco_lfded;pald s:elg‘ leave in.at'léast'one .. i ¥ o

workweek and also received, in that same workweek, noﬁdlécretiona.ry. remuneration other than:base = * |00
L . M : .

1

[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APFROVAL OF CI..ASS ACTION'SETTLEMENT
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"before Mnchael J Loeb of ]AMS With the assustance of the medmtor the Partles were able to come to al:-..::.“:-.;--.';-
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LClass Member may enter an appearance through his or her ¢ OWIl counsehat’ such‘Class Meinber’s.own !

¥

hourly wages from August 8, 2016 through'the Class Period End Date {defined as the date on which the
Court enters its Preliminary Approval Order) « ‘

4, ‘The Court hiereby approves the terms and condltlons provided for'in the: Agreement The
Court finds that on.a.preliminary: basis:the Agreement falls w1thlnlthe mnge of reasonableness of.a.+
settlement and appears to be presumptively valid, subject to any objections that may be raised at the
final faimess hearing and subject to final approval by the Court. It appears to the Court on a preliminary
basis that the settlement is fair, adequate, and reasonable as to all potential Class Members when
balanced against the uncertain outcome of further litigation relating to liability and damages issues. It
also appears that investigation, research, and proceedings have been conducted so that ceunsel for the
Parties are able to reasonably evaluate their respcctwe posmons It appears to the Court that settlement
‘at this time will avoid substantml additional costs by all Part.es, as well as avoid the delay and: nsks!tlmt
would be presented by the further prosecution of the actlon. 1t also appears that settlement has been
reached as a result of intensive, serious, and non-collusive arms-length negotiations.
Jjil. ORDERS

After considering the papers and evidence, arguments of counsel, and all other matters presented

to the Court, and having mken the matter under submission, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

.5~ The Cou:t grants prehmmary approval of. the Joint Stlpulatlon of Class Acnon -and: PAGA Corow

'Scttlemcnt aid Releasc (“Agrccmcnt”) submltted by the Partlw The- Agreement appears m be. falr, o
adequate and reasonable 16 the Class R bl T s i«:‘v‘.i SR
6. The Court appoints and designates: (a) Plaintiff Carla Zayac as Class Representative, and
(b) Williamn L. Marder of Polaris Law Group, Majed Dakak of Kesselman Brantly Stockinger LLP, and
Dennis S. Hyun of Hyun Legal APC as Class Counsel for the Class. Class Counsel is authorized to act
on behalf of the Class witl'm respect to all acts or consents required by, or which may be given, pursuant

to the Agreement, and such other acts reasonably necessary, to finalize the Agreement and its terms. Any

.expense. Any. Class Member who -does.not.enter an’ appearance'or*appcar on his:orther 'own.behalfwilk: ...

\

V
.‘be‘relﬁresented.b)kClass‘Counsel.-. R RN O B C E' R R A R IR R
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7. A final fairness hearing on the question of whether the proposed Agreement, the

: allocatlon of Individual Class Payments, Ind:vrdual PAGA Iayments, the LWDA PAGA Payment, thé

Class Counsel Award for attorneys’ feés *and litigation costs the:€lass Representative Service Award,
and'.the-Scltlemcnt:Admu_us_tratnonCosts«should be finally 'gpproved as,farra',- reasonable-,- and-adequate as”
to the members of the Class is set for August 25, 2023, at 9:00 a.m. in this Court. |

8. The Court hereby :approves, as to form and content, the Notice of Perldency of Class
Action Settlement and Final Hearing (“Class Notice™), which was revised pursuant to this Court’s
Tentative Ruling. True and correct copies of the clean and redlined Class Notice are attached as
Exhibits A and B hereto, respectively. The Court finds that distribution of the Class Notice to Class
Members substantlally in the manner and form set forth in the Agreement and this Order meets the

9. The Court appoints and designates Phoenix Settlement Administrators as the
Administrator. The Court hereby directs the Administrator to provide the approved Class Notice to Class
Members using the procedures set forth in the Agreement. |

10.  Any Class Member may choose to opt out of and be excluded from the settlement as

provided in the Agreement and Notice Packet and by followmg the instructions for requestmg exclusion,

A7 Any:person: who timely-and: properly Opts out -of the! settlement will not:be bound:by. the: Agreement or:.

; _reqmremenls of due process and shall constitute: due-and suﬂielent notice to'al} parties entitled thereto. = [u:.-

|

have. any nght tO:Ob_]CC( appeal \Or. comment thereoni: Any request‘ for exclus:on must bé&in: wntmg and i La"::f:'i--‘rs
JERIT Y sxgned by each such Class Member optmg out and/must; otherwlse comply Wlth the requirements J KIRT
20 || delineated in the Notice Packet. Class Members who have not requested exclusion by submitting a valid
21 {| and timely request for exclusion shall be bound by all determinations-of the Court, the Agreement, and
22 || ludgment. | |
23 1. Any Class Member may object to the Agreement or express his or her views regarding
24__ the Agreement. Any Class Member may:present evidence and file briefs or other papers relevant to the -
e 3o 25 JYissues to be. heard and determmed by: the Court as provnded in therAgreement-and ClassJNonce y
!u':i.~;;&#:-:-1-,f26r a2 =':='.:.’ A Mot:onrfor Final ApprovaLshall be:filed by the.Class. Represental:wes no’ Iater thaprves |2l o
"o 27 ] sixteen (16) court days before the final fairness.hearing. " : ! P D) D s B Ee dasatie REET
i :.1-..;;..285 et ;i . ‘ :’q ' ) G 0
. N 3 iy
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[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR Pmmunmv?rt_mov AL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT




1 13.  The Court reserves the rigint to adjourn or continue the date of the final fairness hearing
2 1| and all dates ?mvided for in the Agreement without further notice to the Class. The Court retains

TR . jurisdictioﬁa.t'o consider all fulthcr applications-arising gut of or connected ::with.thé:Ag'rieémem. IR R
PRI B | MY : -.14.- -+ 1Should for WHate\{ér- reason:final.approval.is not granted, the 'fact'matitliel;.artiesf‘:ﬁer TYY EOR
willing to sti;)ulate to certification of a class as part of the settlement shali have no bearing on the issue

of whether a class should be certified in a non-settlement context.

IT 1S SO ORDERED.

5
6

7

8 || DATED: mgddﬂ o k , 2023
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO

" CARLA ZAYAC, on behalf of herself and

.. others similarly situated and asa proxy for the; -

State of California,

Case No. 34-?021-00293728 ERRARS et

Vo A
A

SUTTER VALLEY HOSPITALS, a California
Corporation; and DOES 1 through 50, inclusive,

v
RIEREES

-ACTION SETTLEMENT AND FINAL-.
HEARING By

-'~'. . . A
en P A e LI N

Plamtlﬁ's

¥S.
Judge: Hon. Lauri A. Damrell

Dept: 28

Defendants.

YOU MAY BE ENTITLED TO RECEIVE MONEY FROM A SETTLEMENT
ARISING FROM YOUR EMPLOYMENT BY SUTTER VALLEY HOSPITALS

A California court authorized this nofice. . This is not a solicitation from a lawyer.:)vi =1 -

o Cahfomxa under (,ahfomla s Private Attomeys General Act (“PAGA“) ConT e

A settlement of a lawsuit will pay money -io certain non-exempt employees who have been -
employed by Sutter Valley Hospitals (“Sutter”) from August 8, 2016 through [(Preliminary
Approval Date).

The Settlement resolves a class action lawsuit alleging various wage and hour claims brought
against Sutter on behalf Sutter’s non-exempt employees who were employed during this time
period and who received certain paid sick leave payments.

The Settlement also resolves claims for penalties that have been brought on behalf of the State of

.. The Settlement avo:ds the ‘costs and risks of contmu.mg the lawsunt, pays -mohey tor employees, and:-wosel

. e
AT LR TR

releaSes Sutterﬁ'om llablhty BRI g e

5 ! .

Sutter expressly denies all of the clalms in the lawsuit and denies any wrongdomg or liability. The

two sides disagree on how much money - if any — could have been awarded if employees won at
trial.

YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS ARE AFFECTED WHETHER YOU ACT OR DO NOT ACT.
PLEASE READ THIS NOTICE CAREFULLY.

st

888000679 )

NOTICE OF PENDENCY OF CLASS. .. it

TR e e e



e . YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS AND" OPTIONS IN TH]S SETI'I,:EMENT -

Do Nothmg o " "| You need not take any action if you wish to receive your settlement

~ | payment. If the Settlement is approved by the Court, you will
: , : 7 | automatically be mailed a settlement check at the address on file
oot .- " | withthe Settlement Administrator, = -~ . Ifyoumove,you |. . .-uon
el e *_*|'must notify the Settlement Administrator of your new address. - - :[viict & - #F

" L.Exclude Yourselfl 14aan].Get no.class settlement.payment..»Send- a“fetter to the; Settlement | .. - ..
LS8 o o | Administrator, as explained below, making clear you wish 'to
' . . . .. exclude yourself from the Settlement. This is the only option that
| allows you to be part of any other lawsuit against Sutter asserting
| the legal claims that were settled in this case. You will, however,
be bound by the Private Attorneys General Act (the “PAGA™)
¢ " | release and you will receive a payment for the PAGA release even

-| if you exclude yourself, )
" | Write to the Court, as explained below, about why you believe the

Object .
S e . | Settlement is unfair.
Go to:a Hearing * *".* I Ask to speak in Court about the faimess of the Settlement.

This notice explains a proposed settlement of a class action and PAGA lawsuit and informs you of your
. legal rights under that proposed settlement {“the Settlement”). You are receiving this notice because you
may be a member of the class action and PAGA lawsuit.

WHAT IS THIS LAWSUIT ABOUT?

On February 2, 2021, Plaintiff Carla Zayac filed this lawsuit in Sacramento County Superior Court. She
‘Jater-amended it to add:a claim for civil penalties under PAGA. PlaintifP's. lawsuit alleges violations of....
the California Labor Code and the California Business and Professions. Code:Her. complamt alleges-that. >=... % 5.

“ " members of the Settlement Class employed by Sutter during the:Class Period were not alivays properly iy

paid for days on which they took paid sick leave as required by.California 1aw; that their'sick leave was . . -5 -
sometimes paid at the incorrect pay rate; that Sutter’s wage:statements were not always accurate, ~ = "'~
particularly as to paid sick leave; that former employees in the Settlement Class did not receive all wages

due to them at time of termination; and several other related claims. Plaintiff seeks to recover unpaid

wages, premiums, statutory and civil penalties, attorneys’ fees and costs. Sutter denies all of the material

allegations in the lawsuit and denies that it did anything wrong.

SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT

A. Why is there'a Setﬂement?

" The Court has not made any ruling in favor of Plamtlﬁ‘ or:iSutter.:'It ‘also -has not. determmed
‘whether this lawsuit may proceed as a class action. Plaintiff believes:she.would:have prevailed onher. . .-i>c.
. claims at a trial. Sutter does not believe that Plaintiff would have won anything: from -a:trial. “But there * - =::avi™
was no trial. Instead, both sides agreed to a settlement. That way; they each-avoid the costs, *nsks and rn ;
uncertainties of a trial, and the employees allegedly affected will receive compcnsatmn" o L e B

: 2
838000679.1 :



Frolfey ‘_ .otherwise — that-are' alléged or'reasoriably coiild have been alleged\based ‘onithié facts coritained in the

B. Who is in .the Settlement Class?

The Settlement Class consnsts of all current and former non-exempt employees of Sutter who have
been employed by Sutter from August 8, 2016 through [preliminaty. approval: date] and who, during that
penod recorded pald sick_leave in at least-one workweek,and.also received igther: nondlscrenonary cae
. remuneration in thc same workweck(‘Compensable Workwc’f: ’). ' S ‘a:. .f ,"., g i
Sutter’s settlement ‘of ihé: PAGA pena!ty clalm in thls case w1]l cover all current and former non-" -
exempt employees who have been employed in the Settlement Class from May 31, 2019 through
[preliminary approval date] (the "PAGA Penod”) and who had one or more Compensable Workweeks
during that period.

C. What has Sutter agreed to do?

Sutter will pay $4,750,000 (the “Maximum Settlement Amount”) to settle the lawsuit. The
following sums will be paid from the Maximum Settlement Amount: (1) Class Counsel’s attorneys’ fees
in an amount set by the Court not to exceed 35% of the Maximum Settlement Amount ($1,662,500), plus

.Class Counsel’s documented litigation costs in an amount set.by the Court not to exceed $40,000; 2)a ... .. ...

* service payment to Plaintiff in an amount set by the Court, not:to exceed: $15;000-for her service in the
lawsuit; and (3) & reasonable amouint set by the Court to the Settlement Administtator for administéring
the settlement, not to exceed $62,500. Sutter has also agreed to pay $475,000 to resolve the claims for
civil penalties under PAGA. Of this amount, 75% ($356,250) will be paid to the State of California and
.the remaining 25% ($118,750) will be paid to all persons who are eligible members of the Settlement
Class who have been employed during the PAGA Period, whether or not they exclude themselves from
the Class Settlement. :
The portion of the Maximum Settlement Amount remaining after these payments is the Net
Settlement Amount; which will be paid out to those Settlement Class Members-who do not opt out of the

: :Settlement, a$-éxplained below. Sutter also will pay the employer.share.of apphcable payroll taxes.due -~ - - ;

i, on the portion’of the-individual Settlement- payments des:gnated as ‘wages,” whlch"'wnll .belpaxd outSIde
iy, theMax:mum SetllementAmount L RTINS PR RURE £ RIS RIS B SO SR

. R PR U H . .. .-: St e sy e oty L
AP DU et B T TR ' A T T S A B

D. What gre you giving up to get 8 payment and stax in the Class" 3yt

Subject to the Court’s approval of the Settlement, all members of the Settlement Class who do
not opt out of the Settlement will release Sutter, and any of its current and former parents, corporate
members, subsidiaries, divisions, and affiliated companies, and their respective officers, directors,
employees, partners, sharcholders, agents, insurers, successors, assigns and legal representatives
(“Released Parties™), as follows:

Plaintiff and all members of the Settlement Class will release the Released Parties from any and

all claims, rights, demands, liabilities, and causes of action of every nature and description arising n: : . .

during the (lass-Period, including statutory, contractual, er-common law, claims, for wages; damages, -

- “penalties, liquidated damages interést, attomeys” fees, litigation costs restxtutnon,orequntable rehef T

’ ‘-t‘ “whether ‘assérted undérthe ‘Célifornia 'Labor Code, Business. dnd Professions’ Golle: §§-17200 et seq ,'r S '--'f.'*.s:-.-.

“ 'the applicablé ‘Wage ordérs' it Cillifornia‘Codé' of Regulations, :Title. 8;'Section’ 11000% & seq. o

: opérative Complamt in the Zayac-action, including but not limited to: (a)-any'and:atl ¢laiins for: faiture:.:

o . 3
888000679 1 - _ ; v
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to provide paid sick leave in accordance with the Healthy Workplaces, Healthy Families Act of 2014
(“HWHFA™), Labor Code §§ 245-249, including failure to pay sick leave at the correct regular rate of
pay; (b) any and all claims for violation of the “kin care” law, Labor Code § 233; (c) any and all
derivative claims for failure to fumish accurate itemized wage statement in accordance with Labor
Code § 226 arising out of the above-alleged claims; (d) any and all derivative claims for failure to
provide sick leaye wage.when.due upon separation of employment under Labor. Code- -§§ 201:203;, (e)x
any and all. denvatwe clalms for “late payment” penalties under Eabor. Code.§§ 204 and. 210 drising,
g out of the aboye—alleged claims; (f) any and all. derivative claims for violation of California Business:...i-

«+.*+ +: and Professions Code §§ 17200 ef seq. arising:out of the above alleged claims; (g) any and all claims .- ST
for violation of the Private Attorneys General Act of 2004, Labor.Code §§2698 et seq. drising-out’ of et tyr
the above-alleged claims; and (h) any and all claims for attomeys’ fees and costs arising out of the
above-alleged claims.

Additionally, upon the funding of the court-approved Settlement by Sutter, all eligible members
of the Settlement Class who have been employed between May 31, 2019 through [preiiminary.approval
date], whether or not they exclude themselves from the Settlement, will be deemed to have forever
released and extinguished their claims for PAGA civil penalties against the Released Parties arising
during the PAGA period to the extent those claims are based on the above-referenced claims that were
alleged or reasonably could have been alleged based on the facts contained in Plaintiff’s operative
Complaint, as enumerated in the preceding subparagraph above and/or in Plaintiff’s PAGA Nouce to

. ..the California Labor and, Workfonce Development Agency. _ O LI R TP S TN PR SL P
Fmally, the named Plamnff Carla Zayac, will generally release all known and unknown clalms

she may have against Sutier, of any nature whatsoever, not limited to the wage and hour claims alleged

in this lawsuit,

- The Released Claims do not include a release of all the other rights you have as an employee or
former employee of the Released Parties. The Released Claims are specifically limited to the claims set
forth above. This Settlement does not include a release of meal or rest break claims, which are the subject

" of another pending class and PAGA settlement,

E. How much money will I recewe" o RERTRE AN T

AT e " R R P PR N R SR T e - TR IS SR B PR L T AET o
B UR % ot 'Each participating iSettlement: Class Member w:ll receive an Indmdual Payment Amount;\wh:ch ilu e ny
T e is 2 ‘sharé of the' Nét Settlement Amotint.”“The Net Settlement: Amount-is: calcuilatéd- by first-deducting : -

“ . from the Maximum Settlement Amount thé court-approved (1)-attorneys: fees and'costs to:Class Counisel; v
(2) settlement administration costs;.(3) service payment to the Plaintiff; and (4) PAGA' paymentsito the

State of Califomia and the PAGA-¢ligible members of the Settlement Class.

- Based on Sutter’s records, the Settlement Administrator will determine the number of workweeks
worked by each Class Member in the Settlement Class. Those who do not opt out of the Settlement will
receive an individual settlement award that amounts to a pro rata share of their allocated Net Seltlement

proportlon to the total number of Compensable Workweeks worked by all of the eligible Settlement Class
: Members in the Settlement Class

tl,,

i Also, aceordmg to Sutter s, reeords, you have [ s *erompensable Workweeks du gthe; e
e 'PAGA Perlod (between May 31 2019, and [prellmlnary apprqval'dnte])v gl WG ' e

' 4 . . -
888000679, 1 - : : . .



Based on this number, your Individual Payment Amount is estimated to be §[ ]. The actual
amount that you receive could be more or less than tlus amount, depending on the final settlement
terms approved by the Court. ' \

Please be advised that the number of Compensable Workweeks listed above is presumed to be
. ! w4y correct unless you submit documents | proving otherwise." If you disagree with the number of Compensablea Wkt
i ik :-’-d’ Workweeks listed above; please submit an ke:n&phmanon ‘and evidence of your proposed Comperisable 1 ..t v s
53> Workweeks to the Settlement' Administrator no later than [60 daysafter,mailing). In the evéntofa dlSputc LI X
: '~ 'j' * about’ the corrcct number of Compensable Workwecks'y you Fworked dunng the:Class Period, the Settlement - ‘:-’f--a" -
' ““Administrator will tesolve the challenge ‘with "input ﬁ'om Sutter and 'Class'Counsel, subject to final ~
resolution by the Court if necessary. -

F. Will any taxes be taken out of the settlement payments?

" Twenty percent (20%) of your Individual Payment Amount will be treated as back wages and
reported on an IRS Form W-2 with all appropriate taxes withheld. The remaining eighty percent (80%)
of your payment will be treated as interest and penalties and reported as non-wage income on an IRS Form
1099. W-2 and 1099 Forms will be issued to all Settlement Class Members who cash their checks, as
required by law. The PAGA payments.will be treated solely as penalties and reported on an IRS Form
co oo, 1099, without tax withholding. . . s : L.
v Aside from the employer porhon of payroll taxes Settlement Class Members are responsible. fof:: ; . &
the appropriate payment of any federal, state, and/or local income or payroll taxes owed on the Individual T
Payment Amounts they receive. The tax issues for each Settlement Class Member are unique to that Class
Member. You are advised to obtain tax advice from your own tax advisor with respect to any payments
- resulting from this Settlement. This Notice does not constitute legal or tax advice regarding any federal,
state, or local tax issue, and nothing in this Notice is intended to or should be used by any person for the
_purpose of avoiding any tax liability or tax penalties.

THE FINAL A.PPROVAL HEARING

The Court wﬁl conduct 2 ﬁnal falmess hea.rmg regardmg the- proposed**settlemcnt (the “Flna] TSR
- Approval Heanng”) O SRERLT 2023 -at UM mLin Depan‘.ment 287of "the" Sacramietifo "
T County Supenor Court, locatedat 720 9th Street, Sncramento ‘CA 95826 The Couft willithen: detenmne
+ (i) whether the lawsuit shoiild'be’ certlﬁed as'a class actlon ‘for settleinent purposes only;(ii)-whethér the. ™
"H T Settlement should be given the Court’s final approval as fair, reasonable, adequate and in the best interests *
of the Settlement Class Members; (iii) whether the Settlement Class Members should be bound by the
terms of the Settlement; (iv) the amount of the attorneys’ fees and costs to be awarded to Plaintiff’s
attorneys; (v) the amount that should be awarded to Plaintiff as a service payment; (vi) the amount that
should be approved for civil penalties under PAGA; and (vii) the amount that should be approved for
settlement administration costs. " At the Final Approval Hearing, the Court will hear al! objections as well
as arguments for and against the proposed Settlement. You have a right 1o attend this hearing, but you are

not required to do so. You also have the right to kire an attomey to represent you, at your own expense,

nm SN,

or to enter an appearance and reprcsent yourself ‘ RSO
S '.':'! “.'"-.rv.'-if'_:'. Tt ' !. e s - s e
¥ -' ':}:\ IR TR VRS gl _—-——-——————WHAT ARE YOUR OmONS" o ey gy P M“r'l \3= :-l- ‘11".'.}_?.. 15..:'.'{-’-.‘.'.;.
AN L "-. bany - R I ’ ._I'E \: i e’ .
H'f".lu' f -!q_f. "‘ ' f 1

-l'f‘.

.l‘.l‘
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IF YOU TAKE NO ACTION IN RESPONSE TO THIS NOTICE, YOU WILL
AUTOMATICALLY RECEIVE YOUR SHARE OF THE SETTLEMENT IF IT IS APPROVED
BY THE COURT. YOU WILL NEVER BE REQUIRED TO GO TO COURT OR PAY
ANYTHING TO THE LAWYERS IN THIS CASE. If you move your residence, you must update your
address with the Settlement Administrator. If you disagree with the number of workweeks worked as

il windicated invsection E above, you must submit an-explanatiori:and/érsddcumentation to the Settlement
TR R ‘-tAdmmlstrator tu support your position. The Settlement Admlmstratot $ address is {Settlement‘ e
Admihiétrator?address] : . SR R i"-r .
PR 1 Y 4 . || ',:".”‘ e _" sy Y. . . A aT

'
- Py ¢ EEJ T L 3
ik v l e S IR AN

. OPTION 2 - OBJECT TO THE SE ITLEMENT

If you wish to remain a Seitlement Class Member but you object to the proposed Settlement (or any of

its terms) and wish the Court to consider your objection at the Final Approval Hearing, you may object to
the Settiement in writing. You may also appear at the Final Approval Hearing, either in person or through
an attomney at your own expense. All written objections, supporting papers, and/or notices of intent to
appear at the Final Approval Hearing must clearly identify the case name and number and be mailed to the
Settlement Administrator, at [address]. Objections must be postmarked no later than [60 days
after mailing]. However, you still may eppear at the Final Approval Hearing and raise an objection to the
Settlement even if you did not submit wrltten ob_]ectlons w;thm this 60-day deadlmc

,.

ol rar OPTION 3-— EXCLUDE YOURSELF FROM. THE SETTLE]IJENT

You have a right to exclude yourself from (“opt out” oi) the Settlement, but if you choose to do so,

you will not receive any payment from the proposed Class Settlement. You will not be bound by a
~-judgment in this case as 1o the Class claims, and you will have the right to file your own lawsuit against
Sutter and pursue your own claims in 2 separate suit if you wish. You can opt out of the Class by manlmg

a written statement to the Settlement Administrator, , at the above-stated address, so that it is
*postmarked no later than [60 days after mailing of the notice]. The written statement should contain your
name, address, signature; your telephone number; and the name of this case, Zayac v. Sutter Valley

. . Hospitals. It also must clearly state that you do not wish to be:included in the Settlement, or words to that
- ,,,:effcct It must be; faxed, emailed or postmarked on of before:the. response deadline.:If you do not exclude...-
', yoursclf from the Setﬂcment in: accordance with. this .pmcedure, you Wl“ be bodnﬂ by the terms*of the

X e -“ *‘above, you wxll stlll be bound by the PAGA rclease and you, w1l] recewe a; paymem for the PAGA release

NOTE REGARDING RESPONSE DEADLINES:

The 60-day deadline for you to opt out of the Settlemeat, object to the Settlement, or submit a
challenge to the number of Compensable Workweeks being credited to you may be extended if your
Notice was initially returned to the Settlement Administrator as undeliverable and, as a result, the
Settlement Administrator re-mailed this Notice to you later. In such a case, you will have up to 7
calendar days from the date of the re-mailing to submit your response, even if that falls beyond the

regular 60-day deadline " . . b
i AT ARE THERE MORE DETA]L§ ABOUT THE SE'I"I‘LEMENTI Y 1 ,‘r:'i -'e-i A, RIS

AR N ‘l, S . s
aapoatat L ohart v .-\--..n.. it . N .
e . ,

. the Sacramento County Superior Court, 720.5th Street, Room 102, Sacramento;California. 95826, and

6
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N 'I'he above isa summary of the basm terms of the $ettlement. For the,preolse terms apd condmons' ST
ety et “of the Settlement,«yeu $hould review'the detailed Settlemerit Agreement;which‘is:on ‘file with:the cierk: iof' .f SO




may also be rewewed onlme at [insert couri, website link] [or the Settlement Administrator’s ‘website]

el -::'i""t" -".r‘ s

ALL INQUIRIES REGARDING ‘THIS LlTIGATlON SHOULD BE MADE TO THE
SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATOR OR COUNSEL FOR THE CLASS" CLASS COUNSEL ARE:

e g n' HREIE e ‘!' 5! t‘ . LT
o w. Majed Dakak Esg R o - : LA .
e KESSELMAN BRANTLY STOCKINGER LLP' " AR PRI R SEEINE A

1230 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite 400 -
Manhattan Beach, Califormia 90266
Telephone: (310) 307-4555

Dennis S. Hyun, Esq.

HYUN LEGAL, APC

515 S. Figueroa 8t., Suite 1250
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (213) 488-6555

© William'L: Marder, Esq.” " -
‘i’ POLARIS.LAW;GROUP ‘ R O e X
"* 501 San Benito Street, Suite 200 _ PhegEat e
Hollister, California 95023
Telephone: (831) 531-4214

PO NOT TELEPHONE THE COURT FOR LEGAL ADVICE OR FOR INFORMATION
.ABOUT THIS SETTLEMENT.

BY ORDER OF THE SACRAMENTO COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT .. " [,

IO
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO

N .L..':-'-.'.-- " CARLA ZAYAC, on behalf of herself and - " Case No 34-202]-00293728 T LI
S others similarly situated and as a proxy for the 1 B e T R T
. State of California, . NOTICE OF: PENDENCY OF CLASS
: o - . | "ACTION SE'I'I'LEMENT AND FINAL
“Plaintiffs, | "HEARING .
Vs,

- ‘ Judge: Hon. Lauri A. Damréll
SUTTER VALLEY HOSPITALS, a Califonia | Dept: 28
Corporation; and DOES 1 through 50, inclusive,

Defendants.

YOU MAY BE ENTITLED TO RECEIVE MONEY FROM A SETTLEMENT
ARISING FROM YOUR EMPLOYMENT BY SUTTER VALLEY HOSPITALS

A California ¢ourt authorxzed thts nat:ce Tht.s is not a solicitation from a lawyer

e A settlement of a lawsuit will pay money to certam non-exempt employees who have been
employed by Sutter Valley Hospitals (“Sutter”) from August 8, 2016 through {Preliminary
Approval Date).

* The Settlement resolves a class action lawsuit alleging various wage and hour claims brought
against Sutter on behalf Sutter's non-exempt employees who were employed during this time
- period and who received certain paid sick leave payments.

¢ The Settiement also resolves claims for penalties that have been brought on behalf of thc Stateof .- ... -

Cahforma under Callfomla sanate Attorneys General Act (“PAGA”). ;.. et 40 T JURRTRE

C .' ne The Settiement avoids the costs and risks of contmumg the lawsu1t pays moncy to! employees, and' ST ea

. :re]easesSutterfrom liability. ° . I R N i TR T

. Sutter expressly demes all of the t.lmms in the Iawsult and demes any wrongdomg or habnhty The S

two sides disagree on how much money - if any - could have been awarded if employees won at
trial.

* YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS ARE AFFECTED WHETHER YOU ACT OR DO NOT ACT.
PLEASE READ THIS NOTICE CAREFULLY.

. r oy - .. 3 DA . Y. N W '
1 T - * " . . . T R B
A G I MY L v Do WL e bl L e w
s - C dw - . W 3 . Fh N
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. 'YOURLEGAL RIGHTS AND OPTIONSIN THIS SETTLEMENT;" .-
' Do'NGth_iq'g . 7. | Youneed not take any action if you wish to receive your settlement
WL payment. If the Settlement is approved by the Court, you will
automatically be mailed a settlement check at the address on file

o lgsdd . 7% | withthe Settlement Administrator, -3 . Ifyoumove; you| . e A
- 'ﬂf . *. - | mustnotify the Settlement Admmlstratopqt y_qur new addresg:+ © [ et
..Excludeu[ourself 5 | Geino class settlemeni:payment. Sendia ietter:to the’ Settlement itz v
CERMANT L - - [ Administrator, as explained below, maKirig clear you wish ‘toi]-
' " B S “+ . " | exclude yourself from the Settlement. This is the only option that
o+ .0 ... |allows you to be part of any other lawsuit against Sutter asserting

. - | the legal claims that were settled in this case. You will, however,

. -5 w. - <] be bound by the Private Attorneys General Act (the “PAGA™)

. ohs o+ | release and you will receive a payment for the PAGA release even
Coa s = . 0 7| if you exelude yourself.

Obje'cg,-_.f_ ;5 ..~ . | Write to the Court, as explained below, about why you believe the
CTtere ot = 7| Settlement is unfair.

'GotoaHearing. ' | Ask to speak in Court about the fairness of the Settlement.

e

WHY DID YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE? e

This notice explains a proposed settlement of a class action and PAGA lawsuit and informs you of your
. legal rights under that proposed settlement {“the Settlement™), You are receiving this notice because you
may be a member of the class action and PAGA lawsuit.

WHAT IS THIS LAWSUIT ABOUT?

On February 2, 2021, Plaintiff Carla Zayac filed this lawsuit in Sacramento County Superior Court. She .

. later amended it to add a claim for civil penalties under PAGA. - Plaintiff’s lawsuit alleges.violations. of .- .. . e

_the California Labor Code and the Califomia Business and Professions Code:: I-Ier complaint alleges: than ; ,.-'= £ g

’ members of the Sefflement CHdis employed By ‘Sutter during the. Class Period :wére not always properly

, pald for days on which théy took paid sick leave as required.by. California-law; that their'Sick leave Was:ive s .2q)
.sometimes .paid at the incorrect pay rate; that Sutter’s wage:. statements_were not- always accurate, - -~ "

particularly as to paid sick leave; that former employees in the Settlement Class did not receive all wages

due to them at time of termination; and several other related claims. Plaintiff seeks to recover unpaid

wages, premiums, statutory and civil penalties, attomeys’ fees and costs. Sutter denies all of the material

allegations in the lawsuit and denies that it did anything wrong. :

SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT

A, th is thére a §.°.ttlement"=

“The Court has not made any ruling ‘i m favor of Plamtlff or ‘Sutter." It alsohas. net\ determmed AATER
whetlier this lawsuit may proceed as a class action. Plaintiff believes.shé. would-have:prevailed on-her: . Wi, ¥
claims at a trial. Sutter does not believe that Plaintiff would have. won anything: from.a trial, ‘But there. el
. was no trial. Instead, both sides agreed to a settlement. That way; they each' avoid the costs, risks}and: . oot
uncertainties of a trial, and the employees allegedly affected will-receive corhpensation: P&amaﬁ‘-mé—hes-" Aodew i

2
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, ,.B. ....Who..isi'n the Settlement Class? - o~

remu_neratlon in the same workweek (“Compensable Workweek™).

Sutter’s settlement of the PAGA penalty claim in this case will cover all current and former non-
exempt employees who have been employed in the Setilement Class from May 31, 2019 through
[preliminary, approval date] (the “PAGA Period”) and who had one or more Compensable Workweeks
during that period.

C. What has Sutter agreed fo do?
.Sutter will pay $4,750,000 (the “Maximum Settlement Amount™).to settle the lawsuit. . The .~ .
" followmg sumns will be pdid from the Maximum Settlement Amount: (Ly Class. Counsel’s attomeys’ fees
in dn‘amoiint ket by the Court not to exceed 35% of the Maximum Settlemént Ainont ($1,662,500), plus
Class Counsel’s documented litigation costs in an amount set by the Court not to exceed $40,000; (2) a
service payment to Plaintiff in an amount set by the Court, not to exceed $15,000 for her service in the
JJlawsuit; and (3) a reasonable amount set by the Court to the Settlement Administrator for administering
the seitlement, not to exceed $62,500. Sutter has also agreed to pay $475,000 to resolve the claims for
civil penalties undér PAGA. Of this amount, 75% ($356,250) will be paid to the State of California and
-the remaining 25% ($118,750) will be paid to all persons who are eligible members of the Settlement
Class who have been employed during the PAGA Period, whether or not they exclude themselves from
the Class Settlement LSS
vt e s g TN TR T TR o e 7 K : 7 ..
A B "The pt:)rtlonl of>the: Mmumum Settlement Amount remaining : after these paymems iis. the Net jrani A
et Settlernent Ambtint, which will bé paid out 6. thoseSettlement Class- Meinbers who:dosmot:opt qut of the™ ¥
i i Gettlement, as ‘explained below?: Sutter also-will pay the employer-share of applicable payroll-takes due - ‘,-.,:: v
“on the portion’of the individual settlement payments designated as “wages,™ which will be ‘paid outside
the Maximum Settlement Amount.

D. What are you giving up to get a payment and stay in the Class?

Subject to the Court’s approval of the Settlement, all members of the Settlement Class who do
not opt out of the Settlement will release Sutter, and any of its current and former parents, corporate
members, subsidiaries, divisions, and affiliated companies, and their respective officers, directors,
employees, partners, sharcholders, agents insurers, SuCCessors, assrgns and legal representatwes
(“Released Pame't") as follows : .

i'" "!-‘.‘*_ L Plamtlff and all members of the Settlement Class will release. the; Released Pames frem any andu RN 3
v 'all clanns nghts demands llabllltlcs and causes ‘of 'detion of.every. nature anid: descnptron iarising { '-'_ L
_‘_ e durmg thc Class Perlod mcludmg statutory, contractual or comimon: Jaw clazms for wages ‘dam‘agc“sa'j ,'L e h

B penaltles llquxdated damages Tnterest’ attorneys” feés, litigation costs, restttutlon, OF equltable religf <o
o 827 Nhether aéserted undér thé California’ Labor 'Code, Business. and ‘Proféssions Code*§§'17200-¢f ség., '+ -

3
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the applicable wage orders at California Code of Regulations, Title 8, Section 11000 ef seq., or
otherwise — that are alleged or reasonably could have been alleged based on the facts contained in the
operative Complaint in the Zayac action, including but not limited to: (a) any and all claims for failure
to provide paid sick leave in accordance with the Healthy Workplaces, Healthy Families Act of 2014
(*HWHFA™), Labor Code §§ 245-249, including failure to pay sick leave at the correct regular rate of
pay; (b) any and all claims for violation of the “kin care” law, Labor Code §'233; (c) any and:all: :
derivative claims for faiture to fumlsh accurate itemized wage 'statement-in- accordance with, Labor o
S ieen Code § 226 arising out of the above~alleged claims; (d) any and all' derivative claims, for failure 10.: w5
,.prowde sick leave .wage when due upon separatlon of employment under Labor Code §§ 201-203;; (e).
any and all derivative claims for “late payment” penalties under-Labor Code §§ 204 and 210" arising -
out of the above-alleged claims; (f) any and all derivative claims for violation of California Business
and Professions Code §§ 17200 e seq. arising out of the above alleged claims; (g) any and all claims
for violation of the Private Attorneys General Act of 2004, Labor Code §§2698 et seq. arising out of
the above-alleged claims; and (h) any and all claims for attorneys’ fees and costs arising out of the
above-alleged claims.

f.’:l

Additionally, upon the funding of the court-approved Settlement by Sutter, all eligible members
of the Settlement Class who have been employed between May 31, 2019 through [preliminary approval
date], whether or not they exclude themselves from the Settlement will be deemed to have forever
released and extinguished their claims for PAGA civil penalties against the Released Parties arising

. during the PAGA period to the extent those claims are based on the above-referenced claims that were . -

alleged or reasonahly could have been aileged based on the facts’ contained ‘ini i Plaintiff’s. operative -
Complaint, as enumerated in-the precedmg subparagraph above and/or in Plaintiff's PAGA Notice to
the California Labor and Workforce Development Agency.

Finally, the named Plaintiff, Carla Zayac, will generally release all known and unknown claims
- she may have against Sutter, of any nature whatsoever, not limited to the wage and hour claims alleged
in this lawsuit.

- The Released Claims do not include a release of all the other rights you have as an employee or
former employee of the Released Parties. The Released Claims are specifically limited to the claims set
forth above. This Settlement does not include a release of meal or rest break claims, which-are the:subject

' ofanothcr pcndmg class and PAGA seltlement s AT AT --_:'a:f AL T

ey R O T R Ry T TN A P T e EEC

P kb . -:-:--'E """ How. muell money- Wl“‘l recelve" N

Eobey aint oo oLl sodt g R il e i '-" AN vt [E N PR ' A

Each pamclpatmg Settlernent Class Member wnll receive an lndmdual Payment'A‘mount, whlch

is a share of the Net Settlement Amount. The Net Settlement Amount is calculated by first deducting

from the Maximum Settlement Amount the court-approved (1) attorneys’ fees and costs to Class Counsel;

(2) settlernent administration costs; (3) service payment to the Plaintiff; and (4) PAGA paymenits to the

State of California and the PAGA-¢ligible members of the Settlement Class.

Based on Sutter’s records, the Settlement Administrator will determine the number of workweeks
worked by each Class Member in the Settlement Class. Those who do not opt out of the Settlement will
receive an individual settlement award that amounts to a pro rata share of their allocated Net Settlement
Amount, based an the number of Compensable Workweeks they . worked during the Class Period in

. . Proportion to the total number of Compensablc Workweeks worked by alt-of the: ehg:ble Settlemem Class ALY
o nted Members ‘in the SéttlementClass* R S R S RN Tt I':n'"'flf.‘: AT e S e
.'\".Sl'l‘--i.'-.':_‘ . .'?.' -_.;"-',' ‘: 3 l_ DS P _l . LA e
Lz Accordmg to S‘utter’s records you ‘Were: employed in theSettlement Class fon

N ‘f“ iy ~ C_ompensahle Workweeks between August 6 2016 and [prehmmary‘approval‘date]

4
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Also, according to Sutter’s records, you have | ] Compensable Workweeks during the
PAGA Period (between May 31, 2019, and [preliminary approval date]).

Based on this number, your Individual Payment Amount is estimated to be ${ ~ .). The actual
. amount that you receive could be more or lus than this amount, depending on the final settlement
- ndiith o terms approved by the Court e S
T Sk ame e, S ' S E W T
2% - Please be advnsed that the number of Commnsable Workweeks listed above is presumed to bc ot
' correct unless you submit documents proving otherwise:’ If you djsagree with the number of Compensable . d
"Workweeks listéd above, please submit an explanation and-evidence of your proposed Compensable = * -
Workweeks to the Settlement Administrator no later than [60 days after mailing]. In the event of a dispute
about the correct number of Compensable Workweeks you worked during the Class Period, the Settiement
Administrator will resolve the challenge with input from Sutter and Class Counsel, subject to final
resolution by the Court if necessary.

F. Will any taxes be taken out of the settlement payments?

Twenty percent (20%) of your Individual Payment Amount will be treated as back wages and
reported on an IRS Form W-2 with all appropriate taxes withheld. The remaining eighty percent (80%)
. ~of your payment will be treated as interest and penaltn es'and reported as non-wage income on an IRS Form
] i - 1099. W-2 and 1099 Foring, wnll be issied: to "all 'Stilement Class Members who cash their: checks,, as ETPL
gt required by law. The PAGA payments wﬂl be treated solely as penaities and reported on an' IRS Fo . ‘_ :-.;":_;
' 1099, without tax withholding.

Aside from the employer portion of payroll taxes, Settlement Class Members are responsible for

- the appropriate payment of any federal, state, and/or local income or payroll taxes owed on the Individual
Payment Amounts they receive. The tax issues for each Settlement Class Member are unique to that Class
Member. You are advised to obtain tax advice from your own tax advisor with respect to any payments
“ resulting from this Settlement. This Notice does not constitute legal or tax advice regarding any federal,
state, or local tax issue, and nothing in this Notice is intended to or should be used by any person for the

purpose of avo;dmg any tax habthty or tax penaltles e, it
Lok W o '. | Tain g t?li:‘:_!;ff,"

A L ~ . . e 7 R ‘ - R ':' e . ."_l .

The Court wnll conduct a final fanmess hearmg regardmg the proposed’ settlement (the “Final .
* Approval Hearing™ on _° i 2023 at” , in Department 28 of the Sacramentd” "
County Superior Court, located at 720 9th Street, Sacramento, CA 95826. The Court will then determine:
(i) whether the lawsuit should be certified as a class action for settlement purposes only; (ii) whether the
Settlement should be given the Court’s final approval as fair, reasonable, adequate and in the best interests
of the Settlement Class Members; (iii) whether the Settlement Class Members should be bound by the
terms of the Settiement; (iv) the amount of the attorneys’ fees and costs to be awarded to Plaintiff’s
attorneys; (v) the amount that should be awarded to Plaintiff as a service payment; (vi) the amount that
should be approved for civil penzities under PAGA; and (vii) the amount that should be approved for
settlement administration costs. At the Final Approval Hearing, the Court will-hear all-abjections as well
as arguments f for and agamst the proposed Settlement.. You have a right to attend ﬂ'll;.i heanng, but youare " 7
not required %o do-so. You a]so have thé nght to hire an attomey 0 represent you, aLyour - OWN ‘expense 1 NS
.. .or to enter an appearance and represent yourself o W T A LIRS

To Lt i
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WHAT ARE YOUR OPTIONS?

e OPTION 1 -DO NOTHING AND PARTICIPATE IN THE SETTLEMENT

IF YOU TAKE NO ACTION IN RESPONSE TO THIS NOTICE, YOU WILL

AUTOMATICALLY RECEIVE YOUR SHARE OF THE SETTLEMENT IF IT IS APPROVED . i3 .+
" BY THE COURT. YOU WILL NEVER BE REQUI ' TO.'GO TO COURT OR PAY: T
ANYTHING TO THE LAWYERS IN THIS CASE. 1f you move ygurfesiderice, you must update your, - :

:'address ‘with the Settlemerit, Admmnstrator If you disagree with-the number.of workweeKs worked as ' LR "
indicated in section E above, you must submit an explanation and/or décumentation to the Settiement
Administrator to support your position. The Settlement Administrator’s address is [Settlement
Administrator address].

L

s OPTION2 - OBJECT TO THE SETTLEMENT

If you wish to remain a Settlement Class Member but you object to the proposed Settlement (or any of
its terms) and wish the Court to consider your objection at the Final Approval Hearing, you may object to
the Settlement in writing. You may also appear at the Final Approval Hearing, either in person or through
an attorney at your own expense. All written objections, supporting papers, and/or notices of intent to .
* rappear at the Final Approva! Hearing must clearly identify the case name and number and be manled toithe, -+ .‘ T
Sett!ement Administrator, at [address].: Objections'mustbe postmarked no later than [60 days i
aﬁer mallmg] However, you still may appear at the Final Approval Hearing and raise an objection to the
Settiement even if you did not submit written objections within this 60-day deadline.

- o OPTION3 - EXCLUDE YOURSELF FROM THE SETTLEMENT

You have a right to exclude yourself from (“opt out” of) the Settlement, but if you choose to do so,

“you will not receive any payment fr sed Class Se ent. You will not be bound by a

judgment in this case as to the Class claims, and you will have the right to file your own tawsuit against

- ' Suttér and pursue your own claims in a separate suit if you: wnsh “You can opt out of the Class by manlmg
. - a written statement to the Settlement Administrator, _ ,-atthe above-stated :address} so that.it is.1.-1n:1”

24, .o ' postmarked no dater than- {60 days after ‘mailing of the notlcc] The written statement should: contain your: - '

+-/ ‘name, address, signature; your telephone number; and the name of-this: case;:Zayac Sutter‘ValIey L nj
Hoqutqls Tt also must clearly state: that'yourdo not-wish to beincluded iit the Settlement;’or-words to that: . ;- 1.
‘effect, Tt must be faxed, emailed or postmarked on or before the response deadline. If you do not exclude '
yourself from the Settlement in accordance with this procedure, you will be bound by the terms of the
Settlement and the related judgment entered by the Court. Even if you exclude yourself as described

above, you will still be bound by the PAGA release and you will receive a payment for the PAGA release.

"
P
- .

NOTE REGARDING RESPONSE DEADLINES:

The 60-day deadline for you to opt out of the Seftlement, object to the Settlement, or submit a
challenge to the number of Compensable:Workweeks being credited to you may be extended if your:

o e Notice.was. witially returned tg the Settléient Administrator. as.undelwemble and; as awesult, the.. .. . ‘=
f».-;'.:_.E.~=."_Settlement Administrator re-mailed-this Notice to you later::In:such:a case; you:will-have-up: 16 Tt wa Sy
7. calendar days from the date.of the.re-mailing to submit your response, even if that.falls:béyond the* ;. « ;' -t
regulanO-daydeadlme ' oo Lo, .s*':'- aey beagilpe

ARE THERE MORE !)ETA]LS ABOUT THE SETTLEMENTS, 32 e o 5t vige A
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The above is a summary of the basic terms of the Settlement. For the precise terms and conditions
of the Settlement, you should review the detailed Settlement Agreement, which is on file with the clerk of
the Sacramento County Superior Court, 720 9th Street, Room 102, Sacramento, California 95826, and
may also be reviewed online at [insert court webs:te lmk] [or the Settlement. Administrator’s webs:te]
[insert websne mfonnatlon] e,ow R
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ALL INQUIRIES REGARDING ~THIS LITIGATION SHOULD BE MADE-J FI‘O “THE .
" SETTLEMENT ADM]NIST]RATOR OR COUNSEL FOR THE CLASS, CI.A.SS COUNSED‘A‘RE% IR

Majed Dakak, Esq.

KESSELMAN BRANTLY STOCKINGER LLP
1230 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite 400

Manhattan Beach, California 90266

Telephone: (310) 307-4555

Dennis 8. Hyun, Esq.
HYUN LEGAL, APC
515 S. Figueroa St., Suite 1250 ' ; e
dmpriate L Los Angeles; California 90071 R "'.,‘ \.‘T"* TSR LI T S
REEEN _Telephone (213) 488-6555 ‘ SO i 9 ? “;

-%

Wllllam L. Marder, Esq.
POLARIS LAW GROUP

. 501 San Benito Street, Suite 200
Hollister, California 95023
Telephone: (831) 531-4214

DO NOT TELEPHONE THE COURT FOR LEGAL ADVICE OR EOR INFORMATION
ABOUT THIS SETTLEMENT L T ER LRI LA O

CRNT : LR 4 - -_:_.i-.;£|"' :’, T i - . -“, :‘._..._- “_‘ 1ot -::.'_ -.". [N

LR ' (" e T
Co ¥ BY ORDER OF THE SACRAM'ENTO COU'NTY A P
Ve =g '. byt yle
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William L. Marder (SBN 170131)

bill@polarislawgroup.com

Polans Law Group .- [

501 San Benito Street, Suite 200 o o T L
Hollister, CA 95023 T h : CoeenTo .

|| Telephone: ~ (831) 5314214 IR T

Facsimile: .. (831)634-0333 . = . . Lt ' EARPRT,

Dennis S. Hyun (SBN 224240)

dhyun@hyunlegal.com
HYUN LEGAL APC

515.8. Figueroa Street, Suite 1250
Los Angeles, CA 9007
Telephone: (213) 488- 6555
Facsimile: (213) 488-6554

Majed Dakak (SBN 271875)
m akak@bkslmv com
KESSELMAN BRANTLY STOCKINGER LLP :
1230 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite400 -. . R L
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266 ~ - . - . .. : Con VI
Phone: (310) 307-4555 o
Facsimile: (310) 307-4570

Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Putative Class
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO

CARLA ZAYAC, on behalf of herself and other Case No. 34-2021-00293728
similarly situated and as a proxy for the: State of B feree
Cahfomla, . L .[Ass:gned for all purposes ‘to Depar!menr 28
. e, \:__.L_ G _.'. . Hon LauriA. Damrell} .. ... . .. . . ~
Plamtlff ’ Gl i Gl
: e T [PROPOSED] ORDERGRANTING -
\. : . - . " " | MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL
' OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
SUTTER VALLEY MEDICAL
FOUNDATION, a California corporation;
SUTTER VALLEY HOSPITALS, a California Date: March 17, 2023
corporation; and DOES 1 through 50, inclusive, Time: 9:00 a.m.
Department: 28
Defendants.
Reservation No.: 2707268
. ' Complaint Filed; February 2, 2021
NI . o FACFiled: =~ = . March 3, 2021
: o -_.‘f.. T o . . - ., g Lt «" A 'Li 4 s :_.... N
ey Hl

(PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT® i :i i |
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'_ Members andPAGAReleased Cla:ms T s vl ='1 AT n w ind
jlm.  FrNDINGS L :"i‘- AL
3. 'l"he Court condltlonally certifies the followmg Class: all’ non-éxempt current: or fonnena

Plaintiff Carla Zayac's motion for an Order Granting Preliminary Approval of Class Action
Settlement hearing was held before this Court or March 17, 2023.. ..

1.~ RECITALS A S ‘

*

! 1 On OF; about November 25 2020 Playntlff sent witten notlee to Defendant Sutter Valley .| -

Hesp!wlsMedlcaI- Foundation and to the California Labor and Workforce Development Agency
("LWDA”) of Defendants’ violations of Labor Code §§ 201-204, 226, 226.7, 246, and 512, pursuant to
Labor Code § 2698, et seq. On that basis, on February 2, 2021, Plaintiff filed her initial Complaint in
this Action in the Sacramento County Superior Court as a Class Action asserting Violation of Labor
Code § 201, 233, 246; Violation of Labor Code § 226; Violation of Labor Code § 226.7 & 512; and
Violation of Business & Professuons Code § 17200 et seq. On or about Febmagﬂ 202! Plalntlf'f' sent

written notice to Sutter Vallex Hospltals and the LWDA addmg Sutter Vallex Hospltals asa 1esponden
to the Private Attorneys General Act (the “PAGA™) elalmg. “The initial Complaint also made claims by
Plaintiff and on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated under Labor Code § 2698, e/ seq.
(“PAGA Action”). The PAGA Action also alleges the same Labor Code violations as a proxy for the
State of California pursuant to the Labor Code Private Attomeys General Act of 2004 (“PAGA™). On
March 3, 2021, Plaintiff filed a First Amended Complamt addmg another potential defendant, Sutter

settlement of the claims in the Action, subject to the Court’s approval. The settlement was
memorialized in a Memorandum of Understanding, subject to later completion of a long-form
Settlement Agreement. The Parties were able to negotiate the settlement terms in the Joint Stipulation of
Class Action and PAGA Settlement and Release (the “Agreement”} As set forth in the Agreement, the

Pames have spec:ﬁca!ly excluded any and all claims for meal and rest penod VIoiatlons from the CldS“I
.f F

.y

1

Al [PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY f@mowu. OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT

C

Valley Medieel-FéuﬂdeueaHosgltal Cee i -;z".‘:u:’-_~ *u' o E G n} -_'-.-.‘:‘*'5--'
' "'. 2 On September 9 2022 the Partnes partlclpated in'a full-day, arms-len.gth mednauon L B
". e ‘“.'._. e B

. employees of Defendant in the State of California who recorded,Pald sick: leave in-atileastone ' 7 o cale

' before Mnchael 1. Loeb of JAMS ‘Wn‘h the ass:stance of the ‘medxator the Pames were able to come tog - v -
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workweek and also received, in that satne workweek, nondiscretionary remuneration other than base
hourly wages from August 8, 2016 through the Class Period End Date (def_ined as the date on which the
Court enters its Preliminary Approval Order): ' RN ‘. e P T T '
: A The Court hereby approves the terms and cundltlcms provnded for inthe. Agreement "The -
Court finds that on a preliminary basis the Agreement falls within the range of reasonableness of a |
settlement and appears to be presumptively valid, subject to any objections that may be raised at the
fina! fairness hearing and subject to final approval by the Court. It appears to the Court on a preliminary
basis that the settlement is fair, adequate, and reasonable as to all potentiai Class Members when
balanced against the uncertain outcome of further litigation relating to liability and damages issues. It
also appears that investigation, research, and proccedmgs have been conducted so that counsel for the
Parties are able to (easonably evaluate their respectwe posmons It appcars 10 the Court that settlement
at this time will avoid substantial additional costs by all Parties, as well.as avoid the delay and risks that
would be presented by the further prosecution of the action. It also appears that settlement has been
reached as a result of intensive, serious, and non-collusive arms-length negotiations.
. ORDERS ‘

After considering the papers and evidence, arguments of counsel, and all other matters presented

to the Court, and having taken the matter under submlsswn, ITIS HEREBY ORDERED as follows

" 5 o 'I'he Court grants prelumna:y approval of the Joint Stlpulatlon of Class Actlon .and PAGA LR

Scttlement. and Reicase: (“Agrecment”) submitted by the Parties: The Agreemerit:: appca.rs to be fau-
adequate, and reasonable to the Class.

6. The Court appoints and designates: (2) Plaintiff Carltl_Zayac as Class Representative, and
(b) William L. Marder of Polaris Law Group, Majed Dakak of Kesselman Brantly Stockinger LLP, and
Dennis S. Hyun of Hyun Legal APC.as Class Counsel for the C.las‘s. Class Counsel is authorized to act

on behalf of thc Class with respect to all.acts or.consents required by, or which may be given, pursuant. .

1to the Agreernent, and such other acts reasonably necessaty 1o finalize the: Agreemennandqts terms. ’Any

Class Member may enter an appearance through his or her own counseliat: such\Classa Member’siown i

expense:iAny Class Member who does not enter.an. appearance or. ‘appear, on-his:orhefiown behalf will:

o

: berepresented by.ClassCounsel..-.... o LT LG n_. L R

‘v
:
- . . "
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and timely request for exclusion shall be bound by all deten'ninatio_ns of the Court, the Agreement, and

™~y

7. A final faimess hearing on the question of whether the proposed Agreement, the
allocation of Individual Class Payments, Individual PAGA Payments, the LWDA PAGA Payment, the

Class Counsel Award for attorneys’ fees and litigation costs, the Class Représentative: Set'vice' ‘Award,

to the members of the Class is set for

~August 25, 2023, at

9:00 a.m. in this Court.

8. The Court hereby approves, as to form and content, the Notice of Pendency of Class

Action Settlement and Final Hearing (“Class Notice™), which was revised pursuant to this Court’s

Tentative Ruling. True and correct copies of the clean and redlined Class Notice isare attached as

Exlubtts A and B hereto, resmctuvolx-l-te-the-.ﬂ-gpeemem The Court ﬁnds that distribution of the Class
Notice to Class Members. substantially in the manrier and form set forth in.the Agreementand this Order
meets the requiremerits of due process and shall constitute due and sufficient notice to all parties entitled
thereto.

9. The Court appoints and designates Phoenix Settlement Administrators as the

Administrator. The Court hereby directs the Administrator to provide the approved Class Notice to Classt '

Members using the procedures set forth in the Agreement.
™ 10-:

prowded in the Agreemént and-Notice Packet and' by followmg the mstt:uct:ons for: requestthg exclusmn S

Any person who timely and properly opts out of the settlement will not'be bound. by the Agreementor °
have any right to object, appeal, or comment thereon. Any request for exclusion must be in writing and
signed by each such Class Member opting out and must otherwise comply with the requirements

delineated in the Notice Packet. Class Members who have not requested exclusion by submitting a valid

Judgmenr : . SIISCTDRVEES

. ..ll . Any'Class Member may object to the Agreement or express his'or-her.viewsregarding

the Agréement. Any Class. Member may present evidence and file bnefs or ‘other papers.rélevant to'thex| -+
issues to-be heard and determmed by the.Court:as provxded. tnthe Agreement and-ClassNotice: =y mu &% i
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{PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
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and the Settlement Admiﬁisﬁéﬁon Costs should be finally approved as fuir, réasonable, and ‘adequate as'|

‘Any ‘Clags-Mémber may choose to-opt-out’ of and be excluded from thersettlement 8s: ; LS DERAE
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12. A Motion for Firial Approvai shall be filed by the Class Representatives no later than
sixteen (16) court days before the final faimess hearing. - _ .
13.

~and all dates.provided for-ir1 the Agreement.without ﬁm.her nonce to:the Class.-The 'Court retainss. -t -

The Courtireserves the right: to. adjourn or contmue the date of the finat- fau'ness heanng*

jurlsdlctlon to consider all further applications ansmg out of or connected with the Agreement.
14.  Should for whatever reason final approval is not granted, the fact that the Partics were
willing to stipulate to certification of a class as 1')art of the settlement shall have no bearing on the issue
of whether a class should be certified in a non-settlement context.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

, 2023

DATED:

. - * o . o e g . - s e,
LR I_ R R -7 I R R PO A B P T S |

. ia ; .- .
Teglat. Flel e -, P
e owtel . L AT P I - [N T L B P
L * - * .y
H 1 s i :l' .

THE HONORABLE L@p_k; _A._DAIM'[!!.ELI.I:‘, o .

R TP

[P Voeea gt

[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY AFPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT: v £ "4 |

U}

A e
s Wy ekt

REY B
" v'\.'::r.",-',_

\ . ' . . _
‘e . Lt . . [ C . [P . . .



1 PROOF OF SERVICE
'2{|STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
; 3 At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action, I am - ;.'- P
R *% |l emiployed in the County of L'os Anﬂeles, Staté of California. “My: busmess address is 1230
i b Rosecrans Avenue, Suift 40, Manhattan Beath, California 902663 4: < Mimn ¢ ok gt
5 My electronic service address is: aporras@bsfaw com w E
On March 21, 2023, | electronically served a true copy of the foregoing document described as:
6|l NOTICE OF LODGING OF REVISED [PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
7|| SETTLEMENT on the interested parties in this action as follows:
8
Thomas E. Geidt, Esq. Attorneys for Defendants
9|| Teresa W. Ghali, Esq. SUTTER VALLEY MEDICAL
GBGLLP FOUNDATION and SUTTER VALLEY
10}l 601 Montgomery Street, Suite 1150 HOSPITALS
San Francisco, CA 94111 : _ ) )
' , 11 SRR TR PP oot Email: fomgeidt@gbgllp.com . -
otk - S teresaghali@gbglip.com *
12 i .
13| William L. Marder, Esq. Co-Counsel.
POLARIS LAW GROUP Attorney for Plaintiff
. i4|| 501 San Benito Street, Suite 200
s Hollister, CA 95023 Email: bill@polarisiawgroup.com
16|| Dennis EE}CI}YAuﬂ’ ESPQC : Co-Counsel
HYUN Att for Plaintiff
- = 17/l 515S. Figueroa Street, Suite 1250 ‘ Iomey. c‘>r aut
Y S RESINRIR T | I Los Angelcs, CA 90071 R P L PR Emall dhymn@fgmn!egal com
st -'-"-'.'.'."'-.j o l.-s e y ‘in"-" y - ' .' :-".r.- (LRI R BT
P 1 9 ‘ ‘I dcclare under penalty of perjury under the Iaws of the State of. Callforma‘that they o i
S S fonegomg is true and correct. . . :
20 Executed on March 21, 2023, at El Paso, Texas
21
22 .
'23
24
L 1 Zs N 1 -i . . .J
A b 26 - U 3.t J ' Tg‘
] 1, 27 4 ' ‘ ! - : .-‘ '
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